TYPE OF SERVICE	CHARGE METHOD	2023 FEES
Administration		
Photocopying	each page	\$0.30
Fax Charges		
First page	each	\$2.00
Subsequent pages	each	\$1.00
Postage	each	Actual Cost
NSF fee for checks	each	\$50.00
Credit/debit card convenience fee		3 % of amount charged
Municipal Lien & Sewer Letter	each	\$70.00
3 Year Tax Certificate Letter	each	\$30.00
Tax Duplicate	each	\$5.00
Police Special Detail Fee		
Police Officer on Duty	per hour	\$75.00
Administartive charge	each	10.00%
Police Vehicle	per hour	\$30.00
Automated Protection Systems/False Alarms		
Residential	each	\$25.00
Commercial	each	\$50.00
Electric Box Key Deposit	each	\$25.00
Research, Review & Preparation of Reports		

- **A**. The first thirty (30) minutes of new research shall be without charge, excluding other charges that may be otherwise specified, such as photocopying.
- **B.** After the expiration of the above thirty (30) minutes for the update of previously developed reports, they shall be available for a fee of ninety percent (90%) of the hourly compensation rate for the employee(s) preparing this research for the first two (2) hours. The rate shall be at one hundred percent (100%) of the hourly compensation thereafter. The Borough may agree to negotiate the total fees for extensive research, review or report preparations.
- **C.** A person wishing to review municipal records, files or reports may be required to file a deposit with the Borough. This fee for the estimated research, review, or report processing shall be estimated by the Borough Secretary or designee and paid to the municipality prior to the requested work by the Borough being initiated except as noted above.
- **D**. Persons desiring the above types of reports may not be permitted direct access to the specific files they request. The information may be retrieved by the specific party responsible for the records' safekeeping and charged accordingly. If a person is permitted to review existing originals or Borough records, documents, permits or files, this person must be accompanied by a responsible Borough employee at all times and charged accordingly.

Building Permits		
1 & 2 family dwellings, residential care facilities	per sq. ft.	\$0.28
New construction, additions, accessory buildings	minimum	\$60.00
R3, R4- Repairs & Alterations	per dwelling unit	\$60.00
Commercial, R-1 & R-2 (Hotels, apartments)	per sq. ft.	\$0.42
New Construction, additions	minimum	\$100.00
Commercial, R1 & R2- Repairs & Alterations	up to \$1000 cost	\$100.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
	each \$1000 over \$1 Mil	\$7.50
Demolition Permits		
Demolition Permit	up to \$1000 cost	\$85.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
	each \$1000 over \$1 Mil	\$7.50
Move Structure	up to \$1000 cost	\$85.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
	each \$1000 over \$1 Mil	\$7.50
Demolition bond	per sq. ft	\$0.20
	minimum	\$250.00
Temporary Sealing Permit	up to \$1000 cost	\$85.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00

Electrical Permits		
1 & 2-Family Dwellings		
Single Family Dwelling (≤ 200 Amp Service)	each	\$160.00
2 Family Dwelling Units (≤ 200 Amp Service)	each	\$210.00
Over 2 Family Dwelling Units	First 2 units	\$180.00
, .	Each additional unit	\$80.00
Townhouses	each	\$110.00
Alterations and additions	service & ≤ 25 outlets	\$130.00
Swimming Pools	Equipment/Wiring	\$90.00
C	Bonding	\$80.00
Single family dwellings with over 200 AMP		
Service, please apply Flat Rate Schedule plus		
Equipment, Appliances, and Motor Schedule.		
Dwelling with Spa, Hot Tub, Hydromassage		
Tub, Sauna, etc., apply Flat Rate Schedule plus		
\$35.00 for each item.		
Flat Rate Schedule for Commercial or Other	<u> </u>	
Residential Use Groups		
Rough Wire Inspection	Up to 25 outlets plus	\$37.00
	each addl 10 outlets	\$12.00
Finish Inspection	Up to 25 outlets plus	\$37.00
	each addl 10 outlets	\$12.00
Equipment-Appliances	Outlet for single unit	\$32.00
• •	of 15 KW or less	
	each additional outlet	\$13.00
	15 KW or less	
Motors, Generators, Transformers,	For each fractional HP,	\$16.00
Central Heating, Duct Heaters,	KW or KVA to 1 HP,	
Air Conditioning, Electric Furnaces	KW or KVA plus	
and Welders	Each 1 HP, KW or KVA	\$19.00
	to 3 HP, KW or KVA	
	Each 4 HP, KW or KVA	\$27.00
	to 7 HP, KW or KVA	
	Each 7.5 HP, KW or	\$31.00
	KVA to 29 HP, KW or	
	KVA	
	Each 30 HP, KW or	\$49.00
	KVA to 49 HP, KW or	
	KVA	
	Each 50 HP, KW or KVA	\$62.00
	to 74 HP, KW or KVA	
Motors, Generators, Transformers,	Each 75 HP,KW or KVA	\$127.00
Central Heating, Duct Heaters,	to 199 HP,KW or KVA	
Air Conditioning, Electric Furnaces	Each 200 HP,KW or KVA	\$252.00
and Welders (continued)	to 500 HP,KW or KVA	
	Each over 500 HP, KW	\$305.00
	or KVA	
	Over 600 volts- Add	
	\$100.00 per category	
Feeders or Sub-Panels	Not over 200 AMP	\$32.00
	> 200 Amp to 400 AMP	\$42.00
	> 400 Amp to 600 AMP	\$52.00
	> 600 Amp to 1600 AMP	\$152.00
	Over 1600 AMP	\$202.00

1	\$100.00 per category	
Modular & Mobile Homes	Modular Homes- Service	\$127.00
	& Outlets	
	Mobile Homes- Service	\$105.00
	including feeder or	
	recepticles	
	Feeder or power cord only	\$77.00
Service- Meter Equipment up to 600 Volts	Not over 150 AMP	\$77.00
	> 150 AMP to 200 AMP	\$102.00
	> 200 Amp to 400 AMP	\$127.00
	> 400 Amp to 600 AMP	\$152.00
	> 600 Amp to 1200 AMP	\$252.00
	> 1200 Amp to 1600 AMP	\$305.00
	>1600 Amp to 2000 AMP	\$352.00
	> 2000 Amp to 3000 AMP	\$405.00
	> 3000 AMP	\$510.00
	Ground Fault Protection	\$105.00
	Services	
	Over 600 volts- Add	
	\$100.00 per category	
	Services exceeding 1 meter-	\$27.00
	each additional meter	
Primary Transformers, Vaults, Enclosures,	Not over 200 KVA	\$302.00
Sub-Stations	> 200 KVA to 500 KVA	\$352.00
	> 500 KVA to 1000 KVA	\$405.00
	> 1000 KVA	\$455.00
Signaling Systems- Burglar Alarms, Fire Alarms,	For the system and first	\$105.00
Fire Suppression Alarms, Smoke Detectors,	15 devices	
Telemetering (Telephones or CATV outlets are	Each additional 10 devices	\$12.00
each separate permits)	or fraction thereof	
Signs (Incandescent, Neon & Florescent)	First sign (per occupancy)	\$105.00
	Each additional sign (per	\$15.00
	ocupancy)	
Outline Lighting	First transformer	\$105.00
	Each additional transformer	\$15.00
Swimming Pools	Bonding	\$130.00
-	Equipment/wiring	\$100.00
	(residential only)	
	Commercial-by fee schedule	
Mechanical (HVAC) Permits		
Commercial or other residential use groups	up to \$1000 cost	\$125.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
	each \$1000 over \$1 Mil	\$17.50
1 & 2-Family Dwellings		
New furnace	each	\$80.00
Replacement furnace	each	\$60.00
New (add on) A/C or Heat Pump	each	\$80.00
New furnace and new A/C	each	\$60.00
Replacement furnace and new A/C	each	\$80.00
Replacement furnance & replacement A/C	each	\$60.00
Replacement A/C only	each	\$60.00
Commercial Cooking Hoods		
Type I & Type II Hoods	up to \$1000 cost	\$250.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
	each \$1000 over \$1 Mil	\$7.50

Sign Permits		
Waterfront Development District	each	\$350.00
Plus Erection fee	up to \$1000 cost	\$100.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
Commercial Districts	each	\$75.00
Plus Erection fee	up to \$1000 cost	\$100.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
Residential Districts	up to \$1000 cost	\$100.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
Temporary Special Event Display	flat	\$50.00
Suppression Systems		
Sprinkler Systems, Standpipe Systems &	up to \$1000 cost	\$100.00
Fire Pumps	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
1	each \$1000 over \$1 Mil	\$7.50
Additional testing/witness fee	each	\$175.00
Fire Alarm		
Signaling or notification devices	up to \$1000 cost	\$100.00
	each additional \$1000	\$17.00
	each \$1000 over \$1 Mil	\$7.50
Additional testing/witness fee	each	\$175.00
Other Permit - Related Fees		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
3rd Party Construction Document Review	•	
IBC Use Classifications- B, E, M, R-1, R-2, R-4,	Per sq. ft. up to 15,000 sq. ft.	\$0.17
Townhouses	> 15,000 sq. ft.	\$2,250.00 plus \$.10 per sq. ft.
IBC Use Classifications- A, I & H	Per sq. ft. up to 12,000 sq. ft.	\$0.19
12 0 000 0140011104110 11, 100 11	> 12,000 sq. ft.	\$2,040.00 plus \$.12 per sq. ft.
IBC Use Classifications- F, S & U	Per sq. ft. up to 12,000 sq. ft.	\$0.15
	> 12,000 sq. ft.	\$2,400.00 plus \$.09 per sq. ft.
Minimum fee for above uses	each	\$560.00
Single Family Dwellings	New construction each unit	\$140.00
2g-1g-	Additions each unit	\$90.00
3rd Party Accessibility Inspections	per sq. ft	\$0.06
	minimum	\$165.00
3rd Party Energy Inspections		\$100,00
One & Two Family Dwellings	each	\$115.00
All other use groups	per sq. ft.	\$0.07
Tim outer use groups	minimum	\$175.00
3rd Party Fire Suppression/Alarm Testing	each	\$325.00 plus \$.75 per device
3rd Party Building Inspections (if requested)	per hour	\$55.00
Plan revision after approval	each	20% of original permit cost
Penalty- Working without permit		20% of original permit cost
R-3 & R-4 use groups	each	\$250.00
All other use groups	each	\$500.00
PA UCC Fee	each	\$4.50
Document Storage & Scanning charge	each page	\$4.00
Occupancy Permits	page	ψτ.00
Commercial	each	\$160.00
with building permit	each	\$80.00
Residential	each	\$80.00
with building permit	each	\$40.00
Temporary Occupancy Permit	each	\$80.00
	Cucii	φου.υυ
Occupancy Placards	<u> </u>	4.20.00
New	each	\$120.00
Replacement	each	\$60.00
	_	

Real Estate Registry		
Annual Registration		
One & Two Family Dwellings	each	\$50.00
Multi-family (3 or more units)	each	\$50.00 plus \$10.00 per unit
Inspection Certificate		•
One & Two Family Dwellings	each	\$80.00
Multi-family (3 or more units)	each	\$65.00
Commercial Properties	each	\$160.00
Short Term Rental		
Permit application	annual	\$1,000.00
Late fees		
After December 1st	each	\$250.00
After December 31st	each	\$500.00
After January 15th of subsequent year	each	\$1,000.00
Inspection fee	each	\$80.00
Quality of Life		
Fines		
1st Violation	each	\$25.00
2nd Violation	each	\$50.00
3rd Violation	each	\$100.00
Penalties		
\$25 Violation-after 10 days	each	\$10.00
\$25 Violation-after 20 days	each	\$20.00
\$50 Violation-after 20 days	each	\$20.00
\$50 Violation-after 20 days	each	\$40.00
\$100 Violation-after 20 days	each	\$50.00
\$100 Violation-after 20 days	each	\$75.00
Other Zoning Permits		φ <i>το</i> ιου
Zoning Certificates	each	\$40.00
Historic Architectural Review Board (HARB)	application fee	\$250.00
Zoning Hearing Board		\$20000
Variance requests	each	\$1,200.00
Stenographer Original Transcript	each	actual cost
Zoning Changes		wetuur 0 sse
Application fee	each	\$1,200.00
Advertising costs	each	actual cost
Stenographer Appearance fee	each	actual cost
Original Transcript	each	actual cost
County, State or Federal fees levied to Borough	each	actual cost
Administration expenses/fees	each	actual cost
Planning Commission		
Subdivision	each	\$800.00
Land Development	each	\$950.00
Conditional Use		
Residential Districts	each	\$125.00
Commercial Districts	each	\$250.00
Rezoning	each	\$1,200.00
County, State or Federal fees levied to Borough	each	actual cost
Administration expenses/fees	each	actual cost
UCC Appeals Board		
Appeals Board Hearing	application fee	\$1,200.00
Stenographer Original Transcript	each	actual cost
(Please note that there may be additional fees		
or charges as permitted by the PA UCC for		
these hearings)	1	

Grading Permits		
< 1000 cubic yards	each	\$250.00
Over 1000 cubic yards	each add. 500 cu.yd.	\$25.00
Bond	each	100% of the cost of work
Street and sidewalks		
Street Closing Permit	each day	\$150.00
Street opening permits		 [
Up to 25 lineal feet	each	\$1,250.00
Each additional foot after 25 lineal feet	each	\$3.25
Bond	each	\$10,000.00
Coring drilling	each	\$25.00
Driveway connection to borough street		
Residential (less than 20 feet wide)	each	\$35.00
Commercial (20 feet and wider)	each	\$100.00
Sidewalk Permit	Cucii	*******
Up to 25 lineal feet	each	\$75.00
Each additional foot after 25 lineal feet	each	\$5.00
Curb cuts	per foot	\$5.00
Operational Fire Permits	per root	
Carnavals & Fairs	each	\$150.00
Compressed gases	each	\$100.00
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Cutting & Welding	annual	\$125.00
Exibits and trade shows	each	\$100.00
Explosives, Ammunition and Blasting Agents	each	\$500.00
Flammable & Combustible Liquids	<u> </u>	¢100.00
Pumps and Lines	each	\$100.00
Storage Tanks	100 gallons or less	\$100.00
Stationary Tanks	each	\$250.00
Removal of tanks in or above ground	each	\$250.00
Hazardous materials (as listed in IFC)	each	\$500.00
Hazerdous product materials facilities	each	\$500.00
High-piled storage	each	\$100.00
Hot work operations	each	\$100.00
Pyrotechnic special effects material	each	\$300.00
Repair garages & motor fuel-dispensing facilities	each	\$300.00
Spraying or dipping	each	\$200.00
Storage of scrap tires & tire by-products	each	\$150.00
Temporary membrane structures, tents & canopies	each	\$150.00
Licenses, Permits & General Business		
Business Privilege License	each	\$100.00
Mercantile Tax License	each	\$100.00
Wholesale Tax License	each	\$75.00
Commercial Parking Privilege Tax	each space	\$30.00
Dumpster & PODS		
Residential	each	\$30.00
Commercial	each	\$60.00
Municipal Park Permit		
Resident	each	\$50.00
Non-Resident	each	\$100.00
Commercial Business	each	\$150.00
Cardboard Trash Recepticle	each	\$6.00
Mechanical Device licenses		
Mechanical Device	each	\$625.00
Juke Box	each	\$105.00
Pool Tables	each	\$105.00

Pool Hall	each	\$310.00
Bowling Alley	each	\$210.00
Arcade license	each	\$17,500.00
Mobile Food Vendor	each	\$1,000.00
Solicitation and Peddling License		-
Daily	each	\$55.00
Weekly	each	\$155.00
Monthly	each	\$425.00
Yearly	each	\$800.00
Parade License	each	\$50.00
2nd Hand Dealer License	each	\$250.00
Live Shows & Special Events		
Application fee	each	\$325.00
Admission surcharge	each ticket	5% of admission price
Police Officer Detail	per hour	\$75.00
Police Vehicle	per hour	\$30.00
Vacant and/or Blighted Property		
Monitoring Fee	1st Month	\$100.00
Monitoring Fee	2nd Month	\$150.00
Monitoring Fee	Addtl Months per Month	\$250.00
Penalty	1st Violation	\$300.00
Penalty	2nd Violation	\$1,000.00
Penalty	Within 2 yrs of 1st violation	\$5,000.00
Health & Safety		
Unit fee	per month	\$8.50
Sewers & Sewage Disposal		
Dye Test	each	\$55.00
Dye Test Recertification	each	\$30.00
Sewer tap-in fee	each	\$1,000.00
Sanitary User Fees		
Single Family Residential		
Monthly Service Charge	each	\$14.80
per 1,000 gallons water used	each	\$10.69
Multi family residential		†4. 1.22
Monthly Service Charge	each	\$24.80
per 1,000 gallons water used	each	\$14.64
All other propertties		
Monthly Service Charge	each	\$49.80
per 1,000 gallons water used	each	\$22.10
Pump Station	1	Φ74.00
Monthly Service Charge	each	\$74.80
per 1,000 gallons water used	each	\$28.75
Parking Daily page	anah	Ø5.00
Daily pass	each	\$5.00 \$50.00
Monthly pass Yearly pass	each each	\$50.00 \$500.00
Parking meter bag	each day	\$10.00
Overtime Parking	each	\$10.00
Improper Parking	each	\$20.00
Obstructing Alley or Driveway	each	\$20.00
Parking within 15 feet of Fire Hydrant	each	\$30.00
Parked at intersection	each	\$30.00
Left Side of Street	each	\$30.00
Yellow Line	each	\$30.00

Illegal Stopping or Standing	each	\$50.00
Handicap Parking Space	each	\$50.00
Street Sweeping	each	\$30.00
Other	each	\$50.00